

# THE STUDIO SCHOOL

2026 FEES
AND BUSINESS
CONDITIONS

#### APPLICATION FORM

The Enrolment Application must be completed in full to commence the enrolment process. There is no fee to submit the form. Completion of the form does not guarantee admission of a student to a place at the School.

#### **CONFIRMING FEE**

Confirmation of a student's place in the School follows the completion of an Enrolment Contract, successful interview and the payment of a non-refundable Confirming Fee. The Confirming Fee is charged as per the table below:

First Child (Entry at Yr 10)	\$2,608			
Second Child	\$1,304			
Third and subsequent child/ren	No Fee			
Entry at Yr 11	\$1,956			
Entry at Yr 12	\$1,304			
Old Saints 10% discou				

By signing the Enrolment Contract, parents or guardians have agreed to be jointly and severally liable for all fees and other payments. Any request to vary this agreement must be made in writing, by all signatories, to the Director of Business and Administration. Any variation must be agreed to by the School.

#### **FAMILY FEE CONCESSIONS**

Tuition fee concessions are offered for siblings attending the School concurrently.

Second child	10%
Third and subsequent child/ren	15%

#### PAYMENT METHODS

The default payment option is monthly. An email requesting parents to indicate their chosen option will be sent out before 19 December 2025 and the response must be received by 12 January 2026. Any parents who wish to change their payment option after this date will be charged an administration fee of \$50.

**BPAY:** Via internet banking. Details of the biller code and reference number appear on your statement.

**EFT:** Can be made to the following bank account. Bank: Westpac Banking Corporation

Branch: Booragoon BSB No: 036013 Account No: 113471

Please quote: Debtor ID (printed on the fee statement), TSS, student's surname, and Year group (eg 123131 TSS Jones Yr 10).

**Credit Card:** Available on MyTSS (Select the Parent Gateway). A surcharge fee of 0.84% applies to Visa and Mastercard and 0.95% for American Express.

**Direct Debit:** Automatic payments can be made from a nominated bank account or credit card by downloading a Direct Debit Request Form from MyTSS under Parent Information. A surcharge fee applies to credit card payments made via this method.

## PAYMENT OPTIONS FOR 2026

The Studio School offers families three different options by which to pay their fees. These are:

		OPTION 1 OPTION 2		OPTION 3	
Year	2026 Tuition Fee One Annual Payment*		Four Instalments 15 February, May, July and October	<b>10 Instalments</b> 15th of each month February to November	
Year 10	\$17,384	\$17,123	\$4,346	\$1,738	
Year 11	\$17,384	\$17,123	\$4,346	\$1,738	
Year 12	\$17,384	\$17,123	\$4,346	\$1,738	

Please note that additional charges will apply for those students choosing to undertake 'Fee for Service' VET courses off campus or SIDE course on campus.

<sup>\*</sup> Annual payment – 1.5% discount only applies if all fees are paid by 15 February 2026. If payment is not received by this date the account will revert to a monthly payment option.

#### **FULL FEE PAYING OVERSEAS STUDENTS**

Please note that a different fee structure applies to Full Fee Paying Overseas Students. Contact the School for details.

#### **INSURANCE**

Personal accident insurance is available for all students of the School if they are injured during school hours or activities. Details are available from the Accounts Department.

#### RESPONSIBILITY FOR BREAKAGES/DAMAGES

Payment for any School-owned equipment or property damaged by students, or damage to another student's property, will be the responsibility of the parents or guardians. The School does not accept responsibility for loss or damage to students' personal effects or School property that is caused by students or parents.

# ABSENCE FROM THE SCHOOL

No reduction of tuition fees will be made because of absence from the School, as costs incurred in operating the School are not lessened by the absence of individual students.

## LATE PAYMENT OF FEES

Parents who are experiencing difficulty in paying fees by the due date are encouraged to phone our Accounts Department to discuss alternative arrangements for payment.

The School reserves the right to apply a late payment fee of \$110 to accounts not paid within 14 days of the due date, unless a prior arrangement has been made.

The School reserves the right to charge interest on overdue fees at the School's bank loan rate plus 2% on all fees unpaid by the due dates.

Students may not commence a new school term unless outstanding fees have been paid in full, or a prior arrangement has been made.

The School reserves the right to take legal action for recovery of fees and charges not paid. Any expenses, costs or disbursements incurred by the School in recovering any outstanding fees, including debt collection agency fees and solicitor costs, shall be recoverable by the School.

Where fees remain outstanding, the Principal reserves the right to cancel a student's enrolment unless a prior arrangement has been made and adhered to.

Applications to participate in School-organised tours may not be accepted unless all outstanding fees have been paid.

#### BURSARIES

Short-term financial assistance may be available where families experience financial difficulties. If these circumstances arise, you should contact the Director of Business and Administration in the first instance. Such matters are treated in the strictest confidence.

#### SECONDARY ASSISTANCE SCHEME

The Secondary Assistance Scheme is available to parents of independent secondary students who hold eligible concession cards. It comprises an Education Program Allowance which is paid to the School, and a Clothing Allowance that can be paid to the School or the parent.

Forms are available from the Accounts Department. Applicants need to provide proof of eligibility and an accounts officer needs to sign the form. This must be applied for in the first term of each year that the applicants are eligible.

Applications close 2 April 2026.

# NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

The Principal must be given a full term's notice in writing prior to the withdrawal of a student from the School.If this notice is not provided, an amount representing one term's fees (ie 25% of the annual tuition fee) is payable in lieu of notice.

We ask parents to advise the School of any changes to your address, email and telephone contact details via MyTSS or info@thestudioschool.wa.edu.au

The Studio School reserves the right to review and alter these fees and concessions annually.





# TERM DATES 2026

Term 1	Wednesday	/ 4 Februar	v – Thursdav	/ 2 April 2026
--------	-----------	-------------	--------------	----------------

<b>Term 2</b> Tuesday 21 April – Frid	dav 26 Ju	une 2026
---------------------------------------	-----------	----------

Term 3	Wed	Inesda'	y 22 Jul	y – Frida <sup>,</sup>	y 25 Se	pteml	ber 2026
--------	-----	---------	----------	------------------------	---------	-------	----------

Term 4 Monday 12 October – Monday 30 November 2026

# thestudioschool.wa.edu.au

info@thestudioschool.wa.edu.au

The Studio School | 28 Adelaide St, Fremantle WA 6160 | (08) 6275 2500

ABN: 81 627 913 668 | CRICOS provider code: 02029D